
Page 1 to 12

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/029951-2025 

Award

Supply of Timber for Groyne Replacement Programme
2025-26

Bournemouth, Christchurch and Poole Council

UK6: Contract award notice - Procurement Act 2023 - view information about notice types 

Notice identifier: 2025/S 000-029951

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-04fec2 (view related notices)

Published 4 June 2025, 3:15pm

Scope 

Reference

DN766315

Description

Bournemouth Christchurch & Poole (BCP) Council (the Contracting Authority) requires the
Supply of Timber to be used in the Council's Groyne Replacement Programme in the winter

of 2025/26.

Bournemouth seafront, situated in Poole Bay on the south coast of England, has been
subject to centuries of coastal erosion. Over time this has been mitigated with a combination
of hard engineering and beach replenishment (dredging) in an attempt to maintain
Bournemouth's beach sand levels and ultimately protect Bournemouth's town and coastal
infrastructure from the sea.

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/029951-2025
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/029951-2025
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Home/NoticeTypes
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/procurement/ocds-h6vhtk-04fec2


Page 2 to 12

BCP Council are continuing the 17-year Poole Bay Beach Management Scheme which seeks
to replace the existing life expired groyne network, consisting of 53 timber groynes. The

timber supplied through this tender will be used in the construction of groynes over the
winter of 2025/26.

The current adopted groyne design consists of 29 no. piles at 2.5m pile centres inclusive of a

single king pile (longer and sometimes with a marker beacon attached to the top) at the

seaward most end of the groyne. The groyne is 70m long and ties back to the seawall which
forms the edge of the promenade, located at the base of the cliff. The groyne is planked to a

depth of 5.1m from the top of the piles, where the planks meet a denser substrate layer in
which the piles are supported. Piles are driven using a vibrating piling rig on the end of an

excavator arm. Planks are secured to the western face of the piles using steel coach screws.
The groynes provide a system of barriers along the coast to reduce the easterly drift of sand

and so the tight dimensional specification given below is required to create the effective
structure.

 

Lot 1. Ekki or Greenheart King Piles 13000mm

Description

Ekki or Greenheart King Piles 13000mm (5 required)See specification for further details.

Lot 2. Ekki or Greenheart Piles 10500mm



Page 3 to 12

Description

Ekki or Greenheart Piles 10500mm (92 required)Please see specification for details.

Lot 3. Ekki or Greenheart Piles 10500mm (2nd batch)

Description

Ekki or Greenheart Piles 10500mm (92 required - 2nd batch)Please see specification for
further details.

Lot 4. Ekki Planks 5400mm

Description

Ekki Planks 5400mm (260 required)Please see specification for further details.

Lot 5. Ekki Planks 5400mm (2nd batch)

Description

Ekki Planks 5400mm (260 Required - 2nd batch)Please see specification for further details.

Lot 6. Ekki or Greenheart Planks 5400mm



Page 4 to 12

Description

Ekki or Greenheart Planks 5400mm (172 required)Please see specification for further
details.

Lot 7. Ekki or Greenheart Planks 5400mm (2nd batch)

Description

Ekki or Greenheart Planks 5400mm (172 required - 2nd batch)Please see specification for
further details.

Lot 8. Ekki Planks 7850mm

Description

Ekki Planks 7850mm (Required 105)Please see specification for further details.

Lot 9. Ekki Planks 7850mm (2nd batch)

Description

Ekki Planks 7850mm (105 Required - 2nd batch)Please see specification for further details.

 



Page 5 to 12

Contract 1. Supply of Timber for Groyne Replacement
Programme 2025-26

Lots

Lot 1. Ekki or Greenheart King Piles 13000mm

Lot 2. Ekki or Greenheart Piles 10500mm

Lot 3. Ekki or Greenheart Piles 10500mm (2nd batch)

Lot 4. Ekki Planks 5400mm

Lot 5. Ekki Planks 5400mm (2nd batch)

Lot 6. Ekki or Greenheart Planks 5400mm

Lot 7. Ekki or Greenheart Planks 5400mm (2nd batch)

Lot 8. Ekki Planks 7850mm

Lot 9. Ekki Planks 7850mm (2nd batch)

Supplier

HUPKES WIJMA (UK) LIMITED

Contract value

£588,625 excluding VAT

£706,350 including VAT

Above the relevant threshold



Page 6 to 12

Award decision date

4 June 2025

Date assessment summaries were sent to tenderers

4 June 2025

Standstill period

End: 13 June 2025

8 working days

Earliest date the contract will be signed

1 July 2025

Contract dates (estimated)

8 July 2025 to 7 July 2026

1 year

Main procurement category

Goods



Page 7 to 12

CPV classifications

03419000 - Timber

Contract locations

UKK24 - Bournemouth, Christchurch and Poole

Information about tenders 

Lot 1. Ekki or Greenheart King Piles 13000mm

2 tenders received

2 tenders assessed in the final stage:

0 submitted by small and medium-sized enterprises (SME)

0 submitted by voluntary, community and social enterprises (VCSE)

1 supplier awarded contracts

1 supplier unsuccessful (details included for contracts over £5 million)

Lot 2. Ekki or Greenheart Piles 10500mm

2 tenders received

2 tenders assessed in the final stage:



Page 8 to 12

0 submitted by small and medium-sized enterprises (SME)

0 submitted by voluntary, community and social enterprises (VCSE)

1 supplier awarded contracts

1 supplier unsuccessful (details included for contracts over £5 million)

Lot 3. Ekki or Greenheart Piles 10500mm (2nd batch)

2 tenders received

2 tenders assessed in the final stage:

0 submitted by small and medium-sized enterprises (SME)

0 submitted by voluntary, community and social enterprises (VCSE)

1 supplier awarded contracts

1 supplier unsuccessful (details included for contracts over £5 million)

Lot 4. Ekki Planks 5400mm

1 tender received

1 tender assessed in the final stage:

0 submitted by small and medium-sized enterprises (SME)

0 submitted by voluntary, community and social enterprises (VCSE)

1 supplier awarded contracts

0 suppliers unsuccessful (details included for contracts over £5 million)



Page 9 to 12

Lot 5. Ekki Planks 5400mm (2nd batch)

1 tender received

1 tender assessed in the final stage:

0 submitted by small and medium-sized enterprises (SME)

0 submitted by voluntary, community and social enterprises (VCSE)

1 supplier awarded contracts

0 suppliers unsuccessful (details included for contracts over £5 million)

Lot 6. Ekki or Greenheart Planks 5400mm

2 tenders received

2 tenders assessed in the final stage:

0 submitted by small and medium-sized enterprises (SME)

0 submitted by voluntary, community and social enterprises (VCSE)

1 supplier awarded contracts

1 supplier unsuccessful (details included for contracts over £5 million)

Lot 7. Ekki or Greenheart Planks 5400mm (2nd batch)

2 tenders received

2 tenders assessed in the final stage:



Page 10 to 12

0 submitted by small and medium-sized enterprises (SME)

0 submitted by voluntary, community and social enterprises (VCSE)

1 supplier awarded contracts

1 supplier unsuccessful (details included for contracts over £5 million)

Lot 8. Ekki Planks 7850mm

1 tender received

1 tender assessed in the final stage:

0 submitted by small and medium-sized enterprises (SME)

0 submitted by voluntary, community and social enterprises (VCSE)

1 supplier awarded contracts

0 suppliers unsuccessful (details included for contracts over £5 million)

Lot 9. Ekki Planks 7850mm (2nd batch)

1 tender received

1 tender assessed in the final stage:

0 submitted by small and medium-sized enterprises (SME)

0 submitted by voluntary, community and social enterprises (VCSE)

1 supplier awarded contracts

0 suppliers unsuccessful (details included for contracts over £5 million)



Page 11 to 12

Procedure 

Procedure type

Open procedure

Supplier 

HUPKES WIJMA (UK) LIMITED

Companies House: 03308748

Public Procurement Organisation Number: PYCY-6697-GGGD

Tennyson House

Cambridge

CB4 0WZ

United Kingdom

Email: rw@hupkeswijma.com

Website: http://www.hupkeswijma.com

Region: UKH12 - Cambridgeshire CC

mailto:rw@hupkeswijma.com
http://www.hupkeswijma.com


Page 12 to 12

Small or medium-sized enterprise (SME): Yes

Voluntary, community or social enterprise (VCSE): No

Supported employment provider: No

Public service mutual: No

Contract 1. Supply of Timber for Groyne Replacement Programme 2025-26

Contracting authority 

Bournemouth, Christchurch and Poole Council

Public Procurement Organisation Number: PHYY-7342-PRHH

BCP Council Civic Centre

Bournemouth

BH2 6DY

United Kingdom

Email: procurement@bcpcouncil.gov.uk

Region: UKK24 - Bournemouth, Christchurch and Poole

Organisation type: Public authority - sub-central government

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

mailto:procurement@bcpcouncil.gov.uk
http://www.tcpdf.org

	Scope
	Reference
	Description

	
	Lot 1. Ekki or Greenheart King Piles 13000mm
	Description
	Lot 2. Ekki or Greenheart Piles 10500mm
	Description
	Lot 3. Ekki or Greenheart Piles 10500mm (2nd batch)
	Description
	Lot 4. Ekki Planks 5400mm
	Description
	Lot 5. Ekki Planks 5400mm (2nd batch)
	Description
	Lot 6. Ekki or Greenheart Planks 5400mm
	Description
	Lot 7. Ekki or Greenheart Planks 5400mm (2nd batch)
	Description
	Lot 8. Ekki Planks 7850mm
	Description
	Lot 9. Ekki Planks 7850mm (2nd batch)
	Description

	
	Contract 1. Supply of Timber for Groyne Replacement Programme 2025-26
	Lots
	Supplier
	Contract value
	Award decision date
	Date assessment summaries were sent to tenderers
	Standstill period
	Earliest date the contract will be signed
	Contract dates (estimated)
	Main procurement category
	CPV classifications
	Contract locations

	Information about tenders
	Lot 1. Ekki or Greenheart King Piles 13000mm
	Lot 2. Ekki or Greenheart Piles 10500mm
	Lot 3. Ekki or Greenheart Piles 10500mm (2nd batch)
	Lot 4. Ekki Planks 5400mm
	Lot 5. Ekki Planks 5400mm (2nd batch)
	Lot 6. Ekki or Greenheart Planks 5400mm
	Lot 7. Ekki or Greenheart Planks 5400mm (2nd batch)
	Lot 8. Ekki Planks 7850mm
	Lot 9. Ekki Planks 7850mm (2nd batch)

	Procedure
	Procedure type

	Supplier
	HUPKES WIJMA (UK) LIMITED

	Contracting authority
	Bournemouth, Christchurch and Poole Council


		2025-07-16T09:40:10+0100
	TCPDF




